measurement and reporting, and operational decision making are performed from a single company perspective, the Company operates as one
reportable segment within the United States (�U.S.�) in fiscal 2007, which includes all corporate operations.

Note 2�Correction of an Immaterial Error

While preparing for adoption of Financial Interpretation No. 48, �Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes� (�FIN 48�) and also preparation of
the 2007 tax provision, we discovered errors in the amount of income tax expense (benefit) recognized in 2006. These errors were primarily
related to the calculation of U.S. tax basis of foreign and domestic subsidiaries. These tax errors while immaterial to the previously issued 2006
financial statements, could distort the 2007 financial results. As such, we have corrected the 2006 results being presented in the 2007 financial
statements. There was no impact on the statement of operations for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended July 1, 2006 as the changes all
impacted the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2006. Changes to the December 30, 2006 consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 30, 2006

(Dollars in thousands)

2006 as

Originally
Filed

Error
Correction

2006 as
Corrected

Assets:
Other current assets $ 72,162 $ (2,610) $ 69,552
Total current assets 220,568 (2,610) 217,958
Total assets 836,141 (2,610) 833,531

Liabilities:
Accrued expenses 85,269 (1,496) 83,773
Total current liabilities 387,366 (1,496) 385,870
Other liabilities 88,341 8,312 96,653
Total long-term liabilities 132,355 8,312 140,667

Shareholders� equity (deficit):
Accumulated deficit (24,102) (9,271) (33,373)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax expense of $2,423 and $2,739
as corrected 26,305 (316) 25,989
Pension and postretirement plans, net of tax benefit of $544 and $713 as corrected (26,570) 169 (26,401)
Net unrealized gain on securities, net of tax benefit of $31 and $39 as corrected 679 (8) 671
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 414 (155) 259
Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 316,420 (9,426) 306,994

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 836,141 (2,610) 833,531

5

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Note 3�Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated net of allowances for doubtful accounts and estimated sales returns. The allowance for doubtful accounts and
estimated sales returns totaled $0.8 million and $1.8 million at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively. The allowance for doubtful
accounts is based on a review of the outstanding balances and historical collection experience. The allowance for sales returns is based on
historical rates of return.

Note 4�Stock-Based Compensation